RESOLUTION 70-2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MT. JULIET AND NABHOLZ CONSTRUCTION TO ESTABLISH A GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE FOR INITIAL PHASE WORK FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF FIRE STATION 3

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet Board of Commissioners approved the contract, Ordinance 68-2024, with Nabholz Construction for the construction management services related to Fire Station #3; and

WHEREAS, Nabholz Construction has submitted a guaranteed maximum price for initial phase work based on the \$5,000,000 currently budgeted for the project; and

WHEREAS, Nabholz Construction will later submit a change order to the guaranteed maximum price for the complete construction; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners desires to accept the Guaranteed Maximum Price Contract Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mt. Juliet, Wilson County, Tennessee as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the contract between the City of Mt. Juliet and Nabholz Construction to establish a guaranteed maximum price for initial phase work for construction of Fire Station 3, a copy of said agreement being attached hereto and made a part of this resolution by reference.

Section 2. In case of conflict between this ordinance or any part hereof, and the whole part of any existing ordinance of the City, the conflicting ordinance is repealed to the extent of the conflict but no further.

Section 3. If any section, clause, or provision or portion of this ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section, clause, or provision or portion of this ordinance.

This ordinance shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED:	12/9/24	
		James Maness, Mayor
		Kenny Martin, City Manager

ATTEST:
Sheila S. Luckett, MMC, City Recorder
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Samantha A. Burnett, City Attorney